RECORD OF ORDINANCES

COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O. CO.

Form No. 2806-A

Ordinance No. 57-70

Passed December 7 19 70

ORDINANCE NUMBER 57-70 CITY OF CENTERVILLE

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 39-69 BY DELETING THE NAME OF HAROLD M. WELLS, JR., AS THE COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION, AND APPOINTING JOHN A. DAVIS TO THE TERM VACATED BY HAROLD N. WELLS, JR.

WHEREAS, Harold M. Wells, Jr., by virtue of his resignation as a member of Council of the City of Centerville has necessarily been removed as the Council member on the Planning Commission as of October 5, 1970; and

WHEREAS, The Council of the City of Centerville wishes to appoint John A. Davis as the Council member of the Planning Commission;

NOW THEREFORE

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section I. Ordinance no. 39-69, Section I, Subsection I, passed on June 16, 1969, is hereby amended as follows:

I. [Harold M. Wells, Jr.] John A. Davis to serve for a term of two years, commencing June 5, 1969, but not to exceed the remainder of his term in office as a member of the Centerville City

Section 2. This ordinance is hereby declared to be a public emergency affecting the public welfare and shall take effect immediately upon passage. A public emergency is hereby declared to exist by virtue of a vacancy presently existing on the Planning Commission, which vacancy hampers the operation of that body. Take has to be the body.

Passed this 7th day of December, 1970.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE (1) AND 12%

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 7th day of December, 1970.

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farguhar Municipal Attorney

> F . 30 1 10 F 31 Mr. wri to vary in